
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: July 7, 2021 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER 

B. ROLL CALL 

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act 

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER 

E. PRESENTATIONS 

1. To the Winners of the annual "My County Poster Contest" in recognition of National 
County Government Month. 

2. To the Winners of the NJAC Foundation - Investors Foundation Scholarship and the 
Winner of the NJAC Foundation - SHI International Scholarship along with John 
Donnadio, Executive Director of the New Jersey Association of Counties. 

F. PROCLAMATIONS 

1. Proclaiming Friday, July 9, 2021 as the "50th Anniversary of Save Barnegat Bay" in 
Ocean County. 

G. ORDINANCE - PUBLIC HEARING 

Ocean County Board of Commissioners
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Director Gary Quinn

Deputy Director Gerry P. Little

Commissioner Virginia E. Haines

Commissioner John P. Kelly

Commissioner Joseph H. Vicari

101 Hooper Avenue

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 10



1. ORDINANCE #2021-14 - An Ordinance authorizing the Reconstruction and 
Widening of Cross Street (Phase 2 - West), located in the Township of Lakewood, in 
the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $4,000,000.00 therefor 
and authorizing the issuance of $3,800,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes 
of the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

2. ORDINANCE #2021-15 - An Ordinance authorizing the Reconstruction and 
Widening of East Kennedy Boulevard, US 9 to Squankum Road (CR 547), located in 
the Township of Lakewood, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and 
appropriating $1,600,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $1,520,000.00 
in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

3. ORDINANCE #2021-16 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $3,200,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Redevelopment of Various Parks 
and Park Property Acquisition, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

4. ORDINANCE #2021-17 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $2,100,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Various Capital Improvements, 
Renovations and Repairs at the Jackson Township location of the County Vocational 
Technical School District, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

5. ORDINANCE #2021-18 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,100,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Various Improvements at the 
Northern Recycling Center located in Lakewood Township, County of Ocean, State 
of New Jersey. 

6. ORDINANCE #2021-19 - A Bond Ordinance authorizing the Capital Renewal and 
Replacement Facilities FY 2020 and 2021 Project at the County College in the 
County of Ocean, New Jersey, and appropriating the aggregate amount of 
$15,000,000.00, therefor, including support from the State of New Jersey in the 
amount of $4,500,000.00 pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 12 P.L. 1971 and 
authorizing the issuance of Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of 
Ocean to finance the same. 

H. AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 13. 

I. AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. E-1. 

J. APPROVING AND RATIFYING THE 6/22/2021 EMERGENCY RENTAL ASSISTANCE 
ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. ERA-2. 

K. AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED 
BELOW: 

1. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Shorrock Street 
from Route 70 to Beaverson Boulevard, Brick and Lakewood Townships - Partial 
Estimate #2, $262,953.56. (B2021-07E) 

2. T. SLACK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. - Ocean County Storage Tank 
Removal, Ocean County Garage, Jackson Township, No. II - Change Order #1, E-
$10,580.00, R-$22,750.00. (B2021-69E) 

Page 2 of 10



3. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of Concrete Sloping Curb Islands on 
C.R. 33 Lacey Road - Two Locations, Township of Lacey - Partial Estimate #1, 
$94,483.16. (B2021-54E) 

4. C.J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction of East County Line Road (County Route 526) 
(Apple Street to Route 549), Phase III: Brook Road, Township of Lakewood - Partial 
Estimate #2, $173,905.96. (B2019-32E) 

5. AURORA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. - Ocean County Underground Storage Tank 
Removal and Upgrade, Township of Lakewood - Partial Estimate #2, $19,865.78. 
(B2021-15E) 

L. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution. 

2. Authorizing an amendment to the 2021 Budget for the program entitled Clean 
Communities FY21, in the amount of $209,457.00. 

3. Authorizing an amendment to the 2021 Budget for the program entitled Children's 
Inter-Agency Coordinating Council and Convener FY21, in the amount of 
$39,418.00. 

4. Authorizing an amendment to the 2021 Budget for the program entitled Subregional 
Internship Support Program FY21, in the amount of $15,000.00. 

5. Authorizing an amendment to the 2021 Budget for the program entitled NJ JARC 
FY22, in the amount of $350,000.00, with matching funds in the amount of 
$350,000.00. 

6. Authorizing an amendment to the 2021 Budget for the program entitled Subregional 
Transportation Program FY21/22, in the amount of $144,381.00 with matching funds 
in the amount of $36,096.00. 

7. Authorizing an amendment to the 2021 Budget for the program entitled Victims of 
Crime Act (VOCA) Grant Program FY21, in the amount of $591,313.00 with 
matching funds in the amount of $147,828.00. 

8. Authorizing the execution of a Grant application for the Senior Citizen and Disabled 
Resident Transportation Assistance Program FY22, for the period of 1/1/2022 
through 12/31/2022. 

9. Authorizing the execution of a Grant renewal for the Children's Inter-Agency 
Coordinating Council and Convener FY21, for the period of 7/1/2021 through 
6/30/2022, in the amount of $39,418.00. 

10. Approving and ratifying the submission of a Grant application by the Ocean County 
Prosecutor for the SFY21 Body-Worn Camera Grant Program for the Ocean County 
Regional SWAT Team. 

11. Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the Clean Communities Grant FY21, in the 
amount of $209,456.71. 

12. Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the Prosecutor's SFY21 Body-Worn 
Camera Grant Program, in the amount of $138,584.00. 

Page 3 of 10



13. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Ocean County Board of 
Health related to the Inclusive Health Communities Program, for the period of 
7/1/2021 through 6/30/2022, in the amount of $10,000.00. 

14. Authorizing a Shared Services Agreement with the County of Monmouth to provide 
dialysis treatment to criminal offenders, for the period of ten (10) years, effective 
7/8/2021. 

15. Amending a Resolution adopted on 5/5/2021 authorizing a Grant application for the 
Victims of Crime Act (VOCA) Grant Program V-57-19, reflecting the availability of 
funding as being from the State of New Jersey, Department of Law and Public Safety, 
Office of the Attorney General. 

16. Amending a Resolution adopted on 5/5/2021 authorizing a Grant application for the 
STOP Violence Against Women Act (VAWA) Grant Program VAWA-45-20, reflecting 
the availability of funding as being from the State of New Jersey, Department of Law 
and Public Safety, Office of the Attorney General. 

17. Authorizing an Agreement with Lakewood Investments, LLC for the developer's 
portion of future road and site improvement costs along Prospect and Williams 
Streets, Lakewood Township. 

M. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments. 

2. Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 5/12/2021. 

3. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 6/2/2021. 

4. Authorizing the Master Payroll paid on 6/23/2021 for the period of 5/27/2021 through 
6/9/2021 and for the payroll period of 6/10/2021 through 6/23/2021, in the amount of 
$5,887,722.17. 

5. Authorizing the Master Payroll paid on 7/7/2021 for the period of 6/10/2021 through 
6/23/2021 and for the payroll period of 6/24/2021 through 7/7/2021, in the amount of 
$5,753,435.11. 

6. Approving the distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for 
Qualifications as follows: 1.) Upgrade and Migration of Ocean County's CGI 
Advantage Version 3.10.0.1 on Premise to CGI Advantage Version 4.0 Cloud; 2.) 
Electronic Poll Books; and 3.) Purchase of Voting Machines. 

7. Authorizing the acquisition of right-of-way and/or easement(s) by gift, purchase, 
exchange or condemnation for the purpose of the Route 628, Road 10, Prospect Street 
at Majestic Way_2021, Lakewood Township. (two parcels) 

8. Amending the acquisition of right-of-way and/or easement(s) by gift, purchase, 
exchange or condemnation for the purpose of bridge replacement for Colonial Drive 
Bridges (Structure #1518-017 and 1518-018) over the Union Branch of the Toms 
River, Manchester Township. (five parcels) 

N. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS 

Page 4 of 10



1. Authorizing the alteration of the Speed Zones on County Road #8 (Princeton Avenue) 
in the Township of Brick. 

2. Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #63 
(Route 549/Burnt Tavern Road) and County Road #12 (Route 549/Lanes Mill Road) 
and Ramps RE and SB1X (BRK-18), Township of Brick. 

3. Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #12 
(Route 549/Lanes Mill Road) and Ramps NB3E, A and C (BRK-58), Township of 
Brick. 

4. Authorizing the construction of a Multi-Way Stop at the intersection of County Road 
#24 (Ridge Avenue) and County Road #26 (Brook Road) and East Seventh Street and 
Ridge Avenue (LKWD-73), Township of Lakewood. 

5. Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #27 
(Route 571/Cassville Road) and Natalia Way (JK-46), Township of Jackson. 

O. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of PENAL INSTITUTIONAL 
SUPPLIES to ACME Supply Co., LTD; Tabb Textiles Co., Inc.; Charm-Tex, Inc.; 
Amercare Products, Inc.; Office Basics; Victory Supply, LLC; Bob Barker Company, 
Inc.; Malor Company, Inc.; JMC Medical, Inc.; and A&M Industrial, the lowest 
qualified bidders.  Recommendation is made to reject Item Nos. 4, 34 and 38 as 
unresponsive.  All rejected items will be rebid. (B2021-95) 

2. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of HAND TOOLS, CASES AND 
STORAGE CONTAINERS NO. II to Snap-On Industrial, a Division of IDSC 
Holdings, LLC, the sole qualified bidder.  No bids were received on Item Nos. 7, 8, 9, 
10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17 and 18.  Authorizing the County Purchasing Agent to 
enter into a negotiated contract for all no bid items, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 
40A:11-5(3), as no responsive bids were received for a second time. (B2021-97) 

3. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of VEHICLE COLLISION 
REPAIRS AND GLASS REPAIR/REPLACEMENT to Trawinco, LLC dba 
MAACO Collision and Auto Painting; Central Jersey Collision dba Elizabeth Truck 
Center; C.B.E.V. Enterprises / Atlantic Auto Body of Howell; Quality Auto Glass, 
Inc.; and J&R Rauf dba MAACO Auto Painting, the lowest qualified bidders.  Item 
Nos. 2a, 2b, 2c, 2d, 2e, 2f, 2g, 3a, 3b, 3c, 3d, 3e, 3f, 3g, 4a, 4b, 4c, 4d, 4e, 4f, 4g, 5a, 
5b, 5c, 5d, 5e, 5f, 5g, 5h, 5i, 5j, 5k, 5l, and 5m will be rebid to obtain additional 
vendors. (B2021-100) 

4. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE: CAR 
CARRIER to Gabrielli Kenworth of NJ, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2021-
102) 

5. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: VANS 
AND WAGONS to Winner Ford and All American Ford, the lowest qualified bidders. 
(B2021-103) 

Page 5 of 10



6. Awarding a Contract for the RENOVATION TO THE NATURE CENTER AT 
WELLS MILLS COUNTY PARK, WARETOWN, NEW JERSEY to J.H. Williams 
Enterprises, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, for a Total Base Bid Award in the 
amount of $1,277,000.00 (which includes an Allowance in the amount of 
$40,000.00); plus Alternate No. 1 in the amount of $14,000.00; plus Alternate No. 2 
in the amount of $14,000.00; plus Alternate No. 3 in the amount of $47,000.00; plus 
Alternate No. 4 in the amount of 14,000.00; and plus Alternate No. 5 in the amount of 
$14,000.00. (B2021-104A) 

7. Awarding a Contract for the FURNISHING AND INSTALLATION OF GAS FIRED 
PRESSURE WASHER to Statewide Mechanical, the sole qualified bidder. (B2021-
105) 

8. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of DISINFECTING 
EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES NO. II to MedZon Health, the sole qualified 
bidder.  No bids were received on Item No. 1a.  Recommendation is made to reject 
Item No. 1 as unresponsive.  Authorizing the County Purchasing Agent to enter into a 
negotiated contract in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) for Item Nos. 1 and 1a. 
(B2021-107) 

9. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE: 
MECHANICAL STREET SWEEPER to Robert H. Hoover and Sons, Inc., the sole 
qualified bidder. (B2021-109) 

10. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: MINI 
BUSES to Robert H. Hoover & Sons, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2021-110) 

11. Awarding a one (1) year contract extension to Fire Security Technologies, Inc. for 
the continued furnishing and delivery of FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AND SERVICING 
FOR JUSTICE COMPLEX AND COURTHOUSE, for the period of 7/15/2021 
through 7/14/2022. (B2020-97) 

12. Awarding a one (1) year contract extension to TEC Elevator, Inc. for the 
continued furnishing and delivery of SERVICING OF ELEVATORS AND 
WHEELCHAIR LIFTS, for the period of 7/15/2021 through 7/14/2022. (B2020-88) 

13. Rescinding POLYETHYLENE LINERS, BATHROOM TISSUE AND TOWELS 
Item Nos. 1, 2, 4, 5 and 6 from Central Poly-Bag Corp., as the vendor is unable to 
honor their contract pricing.  These items will be rebid. (B2021-14) 

14. Rejecting all bids for the furnishing and delivery of REPAIR SERVICES FOR 
VARIOUS VEHICLES UNDER 15,000 GVWR NO. II as unresponsive. Item Nos. 1, 
2, 3, 4, 5 and 17 will not be rebid as they were previously awarded. Authorizing the 
County Purchasing Agent to enter into a negotiated contract, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 
40A:11-5(3), as no responsive bids were received on Item Nos. 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10 for a 
second time. 

15. Authorizing the County Purchasing Agent to enter into a negotiated contract for the 
furnishing and delivery of SPECIALTY PAPER AND PAPER PRODUCTS NO. II, 
in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3), for all no bid Item Nos. 5, 6, 17, 30, 32, 33, 
34, 35, 62, 69, 75, 85, 89, 90, 91, 93, 94, 95 and 109, as no responsive bids were 
received for a second time. 

16. Authorizing the County Purchasing Agent to enter into a negotiated contract for the 
furnishing and delivery of VEHICLE LIFT REPAIR AND SERVICE NO. II, in 
accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3), for no bid Item Nos. 1a, 1b, 1c and 1d, as no 
responsive bids were received for a second time. 

Page 6 of 10



P. CHANGE ORDERS 

1. Awarding Change Order No. 1 to Kubiak and Son Electric, Inc. for the OCEAN 
COUNTY CENTRAL SUPPLY/RECORDS BUILDING, 138 CHESTNUT STREET, 
TOMS RIVER, a no net increase to the contract. (B2020-170A) 

Q. CONTRACTS 

1. Accepting the Quotation of PROS Consulting, Inc. to complete an Operation and 
Maintenance Assessment for the Parks and Recreation Department, in an amount not 
to exceed $29,500.00. (QP2021-86) 

2. Authorizing a one (1) year extension of the Request for Qualifications titled 
Perishable Food Providers to: Mivila Foods; D'Ambrisi Wholesale Foods; J. Ambrogi 
Foods; M.V. Silveri & Sons, Inc.; and Seashore Fruit & Produce, for the period of 
6/21/2021 through 6/20/2022, in an amount not to exceed $45,000.00. (QP2020-89) 

3. Authorizing a one (1) year Competitive Contract award extension to Ocean County 
PIC, Inc., to provide One Stop Career Center Administrative Entity services for the 
period of 7/1/2021 through 6/30/2022, in an amount not to exceed $3,139,869.00. 
(CC2019-99) 

4. Authorizing a one (1) year Competitive Contract award extension to Ocean County 
PIC, Inc., to provide One Stop Operation Management Services for the period of 
7/1/2021 through 6/30/2022, in an amount not to exceed $124,945.00. (CC2019-100) 

5. Amending a Competitive Contract award with Mental Health Association in New 
Jersey (MHANJ) as a Work Related Activity Provider, an increase to the contract in 
an amount not to exceed $30,000.00. (CC2020-114) 

6. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$2,000.00. (QP2020-96) 

7. Awarding a Purchase Order to CME Associates to provide Environmental Consulting 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$3,000.00. (QP2020-96) 

8. Awarding a Purchase Order to Pennoni Associates, Inc. to provide Environmental 
Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not 
to exceed $2,200.00. (QP2020-96) 

9. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$2,000.00. (QP2020-96) 

10. Awarding a Purchase Order to GTS Consultants, Inc. to provide Land Surveying 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$12,350.00. (QP2021-62) 

11. Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc. to provide Land 
Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not 
to exceed $1,100.00. (QP2021-62) 

Page 7 of 10



12. Awarding a Purchase Order to Morgan Engineering, LLC to provide Land Surveying 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$41,780.00. (QP2021-62) 

13. Awarding a Purchase Order to Historic Building Architects to provide Preservation 
Architectural Consulting Services related to design services  for exterior house 
repairs and outbuilding rehabilitation at the Mary Etta Cox House (Phase 1), Barnegat 
Township, NJ, in an amount not to exceed $80,515.00. (QP2021-76) 

14. Awarding a Purchase Order to Historic Building Architects to provide Preservation 
Architectural Consulting Services related to design services for interior house 
restoration at the Mary Etta Cox House (Phase 2), Barnegat Township, NJ, in an 
amount not to exceed $75,855.00. (QP2021-76) 

15. Awarding a Purchase Order to Motorola Solutions, Inc. (NJ State Contract No. 
83909) to provide an upgrade to the existing hardware and software of the County of 
Ocean's Motorola Flex system for the Ocean County Sheriff's Department and 
numerous municipal police departments, fire departments and first aid squads, in an 
amount not to exceed $2,100,633.00. 

16. Awarding a Purchase Order to Motorola Solutions, Inc. (NJ State Contract No. 
83909) to provide mobile data terminals for the Ocean County Sheriff's Department, 
in an amount not to exceed $153,591.40. 

17. Awarding a Purchase Order to Spacesaver Storage Systems, Inc. (NJ State Contract 
No. 19-GNSV1-00630) to provide and install four (4) Spacesaver Powered Mobile 
Storage Shelving Systems with Rollok Locking Doors for the Ocean County - 
Development & Construction of the Social Services Complex (DCSSC) project, in an 
amount not to exceed $800,628.59. 

18. Awarding a Purchase Order to Urban Engineers, Inc. for On-Call Traffic Engineering 
Professional Services if and where needed and as directed by the County Engineer at 
various locations throughout Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00. 
(QP2021-63) 

19. Awarding a Purchase Order to Dynamic Traffic, LLC for On-Call Traffic Engineering 
Professional Services if and where needed and as directed by the County Engineer at 
various locations throughout Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00. 
(QP2021-63) 

20. Awarding a Purchase Order to HDR Engineering, Inc. for On-Call Traffic 
Engineering Professional Services if and where needed and as directed by the County 
Engineer at various locations throughout Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed 
$10,000.00. (QP2021-63) 

21. Awarding a Purchase Order to Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc. for Consultant 
Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the Reconstruction and 
Resurfacing of Shorrock Street, Route 70 to Beaverson Boulevard, Brick and 
Lakewood Townships, in an amount not to exceed $9,074.50. (QP2021-75) 

22. Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald Group, LLC for Professional 
Engineering Services for Underground Storage Tanks for Remediation Project 2021 
at the Lakewood Garage, Lakewood Township, in an amount not to exceed 
$166,100.00. (QP2021-64) 

Page 8 of 10



23. Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald Group, LLC for Professional 
Engineering Services for Underground Storage Tanks for Remediation Project 2021 
at the Jackson Garage, Jackson Township, in an amount not to exceed $19,700.00. 
(QP2021-64) 

24. Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald Group, LLC for Professional 
Engineering Services for Underground Storage Tanks for Remediation Project 2021 
at the Ship Bottom Garage, Ship Bottom Borough, in an amount not to exceed 
$22,000.00. (QP2021-64) 

25. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Advanced Infrastructure Design, Inc. to 
perform Professional Engineering Services for IRI Testing for the Reconstruction and 
Resurfacing of Brick Boulevard and Hooper Avenue, Brick and Toms River 
Townships, No. II, in an amount not to exceed $8,676.85. (QP2021-87) 

26. Amending the Professional Services Contract with Mott MacDonald, LLC to provide  
Professional Engineering Services - Solid Waste Management, Recycling and 
Underground Storage Tanks, an increase to the contract in the amount of $10,360.00. 
(QP2020-54) 

R. RECEIVED ITEMS 

S. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 176(21) authorizing the formal adoption of the 
2021 Budget. 

2. County of Morris, Resolution No. RES-2021-539 opposing Senate No. S-3870 and 
Assembly No. A-5785. 

3. County of Morris, Resolution No. RES-2021-540 opposing Senate No. S-3810 and 
Assembly No. A-5862. 

4. Township of Toms River, Resolution No. 2021-18 authorizing a Shared Services 
Agreement between the Township of Toms River and the County of Ocean, Office of 
the Ocean County Prosecutor for Police Services (Ocean County Narcotics Strike 
Force), commencing retroactive from January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021. 

5. Mercer County Resolution No. 2021-354 recognizing June 2021 as Lesbian, Gay, 
Bisexual, Transgender and Queer Pride Month. 

6. Borough of Point Pleasant Beach Ordinance 2021-30 amending Chapter XIX entitled 
"Development" to create a new section entitled "Seasonal Outdoor Dining". 

T. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 6/2/2021. 

2. OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 6/2/2021. 

3. OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 5/25/2021. 

4. OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 5/17/2021. 

Page 9 of 10



5. OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 5/18/2021. 

6. OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 5/27/2021. 

7. OC Human Services Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 3/25/2021. 

8. OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 5/18/2021. 

9. OC Environmental Agency Meeting Minutes of 10/15/2020. 

10. OC College Board of Trustees, 6/24/2021 Meeting Notice. 

11. OC Transportation Advisory Committee for Senior Citizens and Persons with 
Disabilities, 7/22/2021 Public Hearing Notice. 

12. OC College Board of Trustees Notice of Cancellation of Retreat on 7/8/2021. 

U. REPORTS 

1. OC Treasurer's Report, March 2021. 

V. CORRESPONDENCE 

1. State of New Jersey, Division of Rate Counsel, letter dated 6/24/2021 in the matter of 
the Petition of New Jersey Natural Gas for approval of a municipal franchise in the 
Borough of Pine Beach, Ocean County, BPU Docket No. GE21060914. 

2. NJ Division of Taxation State Equalization Table for the year 2021. 

W. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS 

X. PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker. 

Y. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 10 of 10


































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Jul 07, 2021_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	ROLL CALL
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	PRESENTATIONS
	To the Winners of the annual "My County Poster Contest" in recognition of National County Government Month.
	To the Winners of the NJAC Foundation - Investors Foundation Scholarship and the Winner of the NJAC Foundation - SHI International Scholarship along with John Donnadio, Executive Director of the New Jersey Association of Counties.

	PROCLAMATIONS
	Proclaiming Friday, July 9, 2021 as the "50th Anniversary of Save Barnegat Bay" in Ocean County.

	ORDINANCE - PUBLIC HEARING
	ORDINANCE #2021-14 - An Ordinance authorizing the Reconstruction and Widening of Cross Street (Phase 2 - West), located in the Township of Lakewood, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $4,000,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $3,800,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2021-15 - An Ordinance authorizing the Reconstruction and Widening of East Kennedy Boulevard,€US 9 to Squankum Road (CR 547), located in the Township of€Lakewood, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $1,600,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $1,520,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2021-16 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $3,200,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Redevelopment of Various Parks and Park Property Acquisition, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2021-17 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $2,100,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Various Capital Improvements, Renovations and Repairs at the Jackson Township location of the County Vocational Technical School District, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2021-18 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,100,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Various Improvements at the Northern Recycling Center located in€Lakewood Township,€County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2021-19 - A Bond Ordinance authorizing the€Capital Renewal and Replacement Facilities FY 2020 and 2021 Project at the County College in the County of Ocean, New Jersey, and appropriating the aggregate amount of $15,000,000.00, therefor, including support from the State of New Jersey in the amount of $4,500,000.00 pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 12 P.L. 1971 and authorizing the issuance of Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.

	AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 13.
	AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. E-1.
	APPROVING AND RATIFYING THE 6/22/2021 EMERGENCY RENTAL ASSISTANCE ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. ERA-2.
	AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED BELOW:
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Shorrock Street from Route 70 to Beaverson Boulevard, Brick and Lakewood Townships - Partial Estimate #2, $262,953.56. (B2021-07E)
	T. SLACK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. - Ocean County Storage Tank Removal, Ocean County Garage, Jackson Township, No. II - Change Order #1, E-$10,580.00, R-$22,750.00. (B2021-69E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of Concrete Sloping Curb Islands on C.R. 33 Lacey Road - Two Locations, Township of Lacey - Partial Estimate #1, $94,483.16. (B2021-54E)
	C.J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction of East County Line Road (County Route 526) (Apple Street to Route 549), Phase III: Brook Road, Township of Lakewood - Partial Estimate #2, $173,905.96. (B2019-32E)
	AURORA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. - Ocean County Underground Storage Tank Removal and Upgrade, Township of Lakewood - Partial Estimate #2, $19,865.78. (B2021-15E)

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2021 Budget for the program entitled Clean Communities FY21, in the amount of $209,457.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2021 Budget for the program entitled Children's Inter-Agency Coordinating Council and Convener FY21, in the amount of $39,418.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2021 Budget for the program entitled Subregional Internship Support Program FY21, in the amount of $15,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2021 Budget for the program entitled NJ JARC FY22, in the amount of $350,000.00,€with matching funds in the amount of $350,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2021 Budget for the program entitled Subregional Transportation Program FY21/22, in the amount of $144,381.00 with matching funds in the amount of $36,096.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2021 Budget for the program entitled Victims of Crime Act (VOCA) Grant Program FY21, in the amount of $591,313.00 with matching funds in the amount of $147,828.00.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant application for the Senior Citizen and Disabled Resident Transportation Assistance Program FY22, for the period of 1/1/2022 through 12/31/2022.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant renewal for the Children's Inter-Agency Coordinating Council and Convener FY21, for the period of 7/1/2021 through 6/30/2022, in the amount of $39,418.00.
	Approving and ratifying the submission of a Grant application by the Ocean County Prosecutor€for the SFY21 Body-Worn Camera Grant Program for the Ocean County Regional SWAT Team.
	Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the Clean Communities Grant FY21, in the amount of $209,456.71.
	Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the Prosecutor's SFY21 Body-Worn Camera Grant Program, in the amount of $138,584.00.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the€Ocean County Board of Health related to the Inclusive Health Communities Program, for the period of 7/1/2021 through 6/30/2022, in the amount of $10,000.00.
	Authorizing a Shared Services Agreement with the County of Monmouth to provide dialysis treatment to criminal offenders, for the period of ten (10) years, effective 7/8/2021.
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 5/5/2021 authorizing a Grant application for the Victims of Crime Act (VOCA) Grant Program V-57-19, reflecting the availability of funding as being from the State of New Jersey, Department of Law and Public Safety, Office of the Attorney General.
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 5/5/2021 authorizing a Grant application for the STOP Violence Against Women Act (VAWA) Grant Program VAWA-45-20, reflecting the availability of funding as being from the State of New Jersey, Department of Law and Public Safety, Office of the Attorney General.
	Authorizing an Agreement with Lakewood Investments, LLC for the developer's portion of future road and site improvement costs along Prospect and Williams Streets, Lakewood Township.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 5/12/2021.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 6/2/2021.
	Authorizing the Master Payroll paid on 6/23/2021 for the period of 5/27/2021 through 6/9/2021 and for the payroll period of 6/10/2021 through 6/23/2021, in the amount of $5,887,722.17.
	Authorizing the Master Payroll paid on 7/7/2021 for the period of 6/10/2021 through 6/23/2021 and for the payroll period of 6/24/2021 through 7/7/2021, in the amount of $5,753,435.11.
	Approving the distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for Qualifications as follows: 1.) Upgrade and Migration of Ocean County's CGI Advantage Version 3.10.0.1 on Premise to CGI Advantage Version 4.0 Cloud;€2.) Electronic Poll Books; and 3.) Purchase of Voting Machines.
	Authorizing the acquisition of right-of-way and/or easement(s) by gift, purchase, exchange or condemnation for the purpose of the Route 628, Road 10, Prospect Street at Majestic Way_2021, Lakewood Township. (two parcels)
	Amending the acquisition of right-of-way and/or easement(s) by gift, purchase, exchange or condemnation for the purpose of bridge replacement for Colonial Drive Bridges (Structure #1518-017 and 1518-018) over the Union Branch of the Toms River, Manchester Township. (five parcels)

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Authorizing the alteration of the Speed Zones on County Road #8 (Princeton Avenue) in the Township of Brick.
	Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #63 (Route 549/Burnt Tavern Road) and County Road #12 (Route 549/Lanes Mill Road) and Ramps RE and SB1X (BRK-18), Township of Brick.
	Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #12 (Route 549/Lanes Mill Road) and Ramps NB3E, A and C (BRK-58), Township of Brick.
	Authorizing the construction of a Multi-Way Stop at the intersection of County Road #24 (Ridge Avenue) and County Road #26 (Brook Road) and East Seventh Street and Ridge Avenue (LKWD-73), Township of Lakewood.
	Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #27 (Route 571/Cassville Road) and Natalia Way (JK-46), Township of Jackson.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of PENAL INSTITUTIONAL SUPPLIES to ACME Supply Co., LTD; Tabb Textiles Co., Inc.; Charm-Tex, Inc.; Amercare Products, Inc.; Office Basics; Victory Supply, LLC; Bob Barker Company, Inc.; Malor Company, Inc.; JMC Medical, Inc.; and A&M Industrial, the lowest qualified bidders.€ Recommendation is made to reject Item Nos. 4, 34 and 38 as unresponsive.€ All rejected items will be rebid. (B2021-95)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of HAND TOOLS, CASES AND STORAGE CONTAINERS NO. II to Snap-On Industrial, a Division of IDSC Holdings, LLC, the sole qualified bidder.€ No bids were received on Item Nos. 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17 and 18.€ Authorizing the County Purchasing Agent to enter into a negotiated contract for all no bid items, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3), as no responsive bids were received for a second time. (B2021-97)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of VEHICLE COLLISION REPAIRS AND GLASS REPAIR/REPLACEMENT to Trawinco, LLC dba MAACO Collision and Auto Painting; Central Jersey Collision dba Elizabeth Truck Center; C.B.E.V. Enterprises / Atlantic Auto Body of Howell; Quality Auto Glass, Inc.; and J&R Rauf dba MAACO Auto Painting, the lowest qualified bidders.€ Item Nos. 2a, 2b, 2c, 2d, 2e, 2f, 2g, 3a, 3b, 3c, 3d, 3e, 3f, 3g, 4a, 4b, 4c, 4d, 4e, 4f, 4g, 5a, 5b, 5c, 5d, 5e, 5f, 5g, 5h, 5i, 5j, 5k, 5l, and 5m will be rebid to obtain additional vendors. (B2021-100)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE: CAR CARRIER to Gabrielli Kenworth of NJ, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2021-102)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: VANS AND WAGONS to Winner Ford and All American Ford, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2021-103)
	Awarding a Contract for the RENOVATION TO THE NATURE CENTER AT WELLS MILLS COUNTY PARK, WARETOWN, NEW JERSEY to J.H. Williams Enterprises, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, for a Total Base Bid Award in the amount of $1,277,000.00 (which includes an Allowance in the amount of $40,000.00); plus Alternate No. 1 in the amount of $14,000.00; plus Alternate No. 2 in the amount of $14,000.00; plus Alternate No. 3 in the amount of $47,000.00; plus Alternate No. 4 in the amount of 14,000.00; and plus Alternate No. 5 in the amount of $14,000.00. (B2021-104A)
	Awarding a Contract for the FURNISHING AND INSTALLATION OF GAS FIRED PRESSURE WASHER to Statewide Mechanical, the sole qualified bidder. (B2021-105)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of DISINFECTING EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES NO. II to MedZon Health, the sole qualified bidder.€€No bids were received on Item No. 1a.€ Recommendation is made to reject Item No. 1 as unresponsive.€ Authorizing the County Purchasing Agent to enter into a negotiated contract in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) for€Item Nos.€1 and 1a. (B2021-107)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE: MECHANICAL STREET SWEEPER to Robert H. Hoover and Sons, Inc., the sole qualified bidder. (B2021-109)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: MINI BUSES to Robert H. Hoover & Sons, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2021-110)
	Awarding a one (1) year contract extension to Fire Security Technologies, Inc. for the€continued furnishing and delivery of FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AND SERVICING FOR JUSTICE COMPLEX AND COURTHOUSE, for the period of 7/15/2021 through 7/14/2022. (B2020-97)
	Awarding a one (1) year contract extension to€TEC Elevator, Inc. for the continued€furnishing and delivery of SERVICING OF ELEVATORS AND WHEELCHAIR LIFTS, for the period of 7/15/2021 through 7/14/2022. (B2020-88)
	Rescinding POLYETHYLENE LINERS, BATHROOM TISSUE AND TOWELS Item Nos. 1, 2, 4, 5 and 6 from Central Poly-Bag Corp., as the vendor is unable to honor their contract pricing.€ These items will be rebid. (B2021-14)
	Rejecting all bids for the furnishing and delivery of REPAIR SERVICES FOR VARIOUS VEHICLES UNDER 15,000 GVWR NO. II as unresponsive. Item Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 17 will not be rebid as they were previously awarded. Authorizing the County Purchasing Agent to enter into a negotiated contract, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3), as no responsive bids were received on Item Nos. 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10 for a second time.
	Authorizing the County Purchasing Agent to enter into a negotiated contract for the furnishing and delivery of SPECIALTY PAPER AND PAPER PRODUCTS NO. II, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3), for all no bid Item Nos. 5, 6, 17, 30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 62, 69, 75, 85, 89, 90, 91, 93, 94, 95 and 109, as no responsive bids were received for a second time.
	Authorizing the County Purchasing Agent to enter into a negotiated contract for the furnishing and delivery of VEHICLE LIFT€REPAIR AND SERVICE NO. II, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3), for no bid Item Nos. 1a, 1b, 1c and 1d, as no responsive bids were received for a second time.

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding a Purchase Order to CME Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $3,000.00. (QP2020-96)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Pennoni Associates, Inc.€to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $2,200.00. (QP2020-96)
	Accepting the Quotation of PROS Consulting, Inc.€to complete an Operation and Maintenance Assessment for the Parks and Recreation Department, in an amount not to exceed $29,500.00. (QP2021-86)
	Authorizing a one (1) year extension of the Request for Qualifications titled Perishable Food Providers to: Mivila Foods; D'Ambrisi Wholesale Foods; J. Ambrogi Foods; M.V. Silveri & Sons, Inc.; and Seashore Fruit & Produce, for the period of 6/21/2021 through 6/20/2022, in an amount not to exceed $45,000.00. (QP2020-89)
	Authorizing a one (1) year€Competitive Contract award extension€to Ocean County PIC, Inc., to provide€One Stop Career Center Administrative Entity services€for the period of 7/1/2021 through 6/30/2022, in an amount not to exceed $3,139,869.00. (CC2019-99)
	Authorizing a one (1) year€Competitive Contract award extension€to Ocean County PIC, Inc., to provide€One Stop Operation Management Services€for the period of 7/1/2021 through 6/30/2022, in an amount not to exceed $124,945.00. (CC2019-100)
	Amending€a Competitive Contract award with Mental Health Association in New Jersey (MHANJ) as a€Work Related Activity Provider, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $30,000.00. (CC2020-114)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $2,000.00. (QP2020-96)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $2,000.00. (QP2020-96)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to GTS Consultants, Inc.€to provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $12,350.00. (QP2021-62)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc.€to provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $1,100.00. (QP2021-62)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Morgan Engineering, LLC€to provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $41,780.00. (QP2021-62)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Historic Building Architects to provide Preservation Architectural Consulting Services related to design services€ for exterior house repairs and outbuilding rehabilitation at the Mary Etta Cox House (Phase 1), Barnegat Township, NJ, in an amount not to exceed $80,515.00. (QP2021-76)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Historic Building Architects to provide Preservation Architectural Consulting Services related to design services€for interior€house restoration€at the Mary Etta Cox House (Phase 2), Barnegat Township, NJ, in an amount not to exceed $75,855.00. (QP2021-76)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Motorola Solutions, Inc. (NJ State Contract No. 83909) to provide an upgrade to the existing hardware and software of the County of Ocean's Motorola Flex system for the Ocean County Sheriff's Department and numerous municipal police departments, fire departments and first aid squads, in an amount not to exceed $2,100,633.00.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Motorola Solutions, Inc. (NJ State Contract No. 83909) to provide mobile data terminals for the Ocean County Sheriff's Department, in an amount not to exceed $153,591.40.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Spacesaver Storage Systems, Inc. (NJ State Contract No. 19-GNSV1-00630) to provide and install€four (4) Spacesaver Powered Mobile Storage Shelving Systems with Rollok Locking Doors for€the Ocean County - Development & Construction of the Social Services Complex (DCSSC) project, in an amount not to exceed $800,628.59.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Urban Engineers, Inc. for On-Call Traffic Engineering Professional Services if and where needed and as directed by the County Engineer at various locations throughout Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00. (QP2021-63)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to€Dynamic Traffic, LLC€for On-Call Traffic Engineering Professional Services if and where needed and as directed by the County Engineer at various locations throughout Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00. (QP2021-63)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to€HDR Engineering, Inc. for On-Call Traffic Engineering Professional Services if and where needed and as directed by the County Engineer at various locations throughout Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00. (QP2021-63)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc. for Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Shorrock Street, Route 70 to Beaverson Boulevard, Brick and Lakewood Townships, in an amount not to exceed $9,074.50. (QP2021-75)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald Group, LLC for Professional Engineering Services for Underground Storage Tanks for Remediation Project 2021 at the Lakewood Garage, Lakewood Township, in an amount not to exceed $166,100.00. (QP2021-64)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald Group, LLC for Professional Engineering Services for Underground Storage Tanks for Remediation Project 2021 at the Jackson Garage, Jackson Township, in an amount not to exceed $19,700.00. (QP2021-64)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald Group, LLC for Professional Engineering Services for Underground Storage Tanks for Remediation Project 2021 at the€Ship Bottom€Garage,€Ship Bottom Borough, in an amount not to exceed $22,000.00. (QP2021-64)
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Advanced Infrastructure Design, Inc. to perform Professional Engineering Services for IRI Testing for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Brick Boulevard and Hooper Avenue, Brick and Toms River Townships, No. II, in an amount not to exceed $8,676.85. (QP2021-87)
	Amending€the Professional Services Contract€with Mott MacDonald, LLC to provide€ Professional Engineering Services -€Solid Waste Management, Recycling and Underground Storage Tanks, an increase to the contract€in the amount of $10,360.00. (QP2020-54)

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Awarding Change Order No. 1 to Kubiak and Son Electric, Inc. for the OCEAN COUNTY CENTRAL SUPPLY/RECORDS BUILDING, 138 CHESTNUT STREET, TOMS RIVER, a no net increase to the contract. (B2020-170A)

	CONTRACTS
	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 176(21) authorizing the formal adoption of the 2021 Budget.
	County of Morris, Resolution No. RES-2021-539 opposing Senate No. S-3870 and Assembly No. A-5785.
	County of Morris, Resolution No. RES-2021-540 opposing Senate No. S-3810 and Assembly No. A-5862.
	Township of Toms River, Resolution No. 2021-18 authorizing a Shared Services Agreement between the Township of Toms River and the County of Ocean, Office of the Ocean County Prosecutor for Police Services (Ocean County Narcotics Strike Force), commencing retroactive from January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021.
	Mercer County Resolution No. 2021-354 recognizing June 2021 as Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender and Queer Pride Month.
	Borough of Point Pleasant Beach Ordinance 2021-30 amending Chapter XIX entitled "Development" to create a new section entitled "Seasonal Outdoor Dining".

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 6/2/2021.
	OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 6/2/2021.
	OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 5/25/2021.
	OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 5/17/2021.
	OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 5/18/2021.
	OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 5/27/2021.
	OC Human Services Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 3/25/2021.
	OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 5/18/2021.
	OC Environmental Agency Meeting Minutes of 10/15/2020.
	OC College Board of Trustees, 6/24/2021€Meeting Notice.
	OC Transportation Advisory Committee for Senior Citizens and Persons with Disabilities, 7/22/2021 Public Hearing Notice.
	OC College Board of Trustees Notice of€Cancellation of Retreat on 7/8/2021.

	REPORTS
	OC Treasurer's Report, March 2021.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	State of New Jersey, Division of Rate Counsel, letter dated 6/24/2021 in the matter of the Petition of New Jersey Natural Gas for approval of a municipal franchise in the Borough of Pine Beach, Ocean County, BPU Docket No. GE21060914.
	NJ Division of Taxation State Equalization Table for the year 2021.

	COMMISSIONER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker.
	ADJOURNMENT


